periods under RCP4.5 and RCP8.5 scenarios. Percentage in the brackets shows the change compared with the historical period. The 295
values are averaged over four cross-sections in the Curonian Lagoon: Klaipėda Strait, North of Nemunas, Nemunas Delta, and

Lithuanian Russian border (see map insert in Fig. 7).

15

The changes of the outflow during winter, spring, and autumn are expected to increase (Table 3). In the short-term, the changes

between the scenarios are similar, while in the long-term, the change increases nearly twice under RCP8.5, compared with

RCP4.5. During summer the outflow changes are negligible, apart from the long-term scenario under RCP8.5 (-8%). 300

3.4 Water residence time

The water residence time (WRT) in the Curonian Lagoon generally is likely to have a decreasing tendency, apart from the

summer season, when it slightly increases (Table 7). In the northern part of the lagoon WRT is always shorter, while the

southern part has higher values, because the water movement in this area is more driven by wind than by the outflowing rivers

(e.g., Nemunas). There is no apparent difference between the climate scenarios in the short-term. The highest decrease, 305

compared with the historical period, is observed in the long-term under RCP8.5 scenario.

  1975-2005 2020-2050 2070-2100

  Historical RCP45 RCP85 RCP45 RCP85

N
o

rt
h

Winter 61 49 (-21%) 48 (-21%) 46 (-24%) 41 (-32%)

Spring 44 39 (-11%) 40 (-9%) 41 (-7%) 39 (-12%)

Summer 59 63 (7%) 63 (6%) 66 (11%) 61 (4%)

Autumn 67 66 (-1%) 66 (-1%) 67 (0.03%) 62 (-7%)

S
o

u
th

Winter 174 123 (-29%) 119 (-32%) 112 (-36%) 88 (-49%)

Spring 122 96 (-22%) 99 (-19%) 101 (-17%) 94 (-23%)

Summer 179 196 (9%) 199 (11%) 217 (21%) 192 (7%)

Autumn 180 178 (-1%) 178 (-1%) 176 (-2%) 158 (-12%)

T
o

ta
l

Winter 127 95 (-25%) 93 (-27%) 88 (-30%) 73 (-43%)

Spring 94 76 (-18%) 79 (-16%) 80 (-14%) 75 (-20%)

Summer 129 140 (8%) 140 (8%) 147 (14%) 134 (4%)

Autumn 135 133 (-1%) 133 (-1%) 133 (-2%) 120 (-11%)

Table 7. Seasonal water residence time (in days) in the northern, southern, and total lagoon area under RCP4.5 and RCP8.5

scenarios, averaged over historical (1975–2005), short-term (2020–2050), and long-term (2070–2100) periods. Percentage in the

brackets shows the change compared with the historical period.

The highest WRT in the Curonian Lagoon is during summer and autumn when the discharge from the surrounding rivers 310

decreases. Seasonal changes compared with the WRT during the historical period revealed that the highest decrease is observed

during winter, followed by spring. During summer WRT slightly increases under both RCP scenarios and both analysis periods,